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Alameda County Health Care Services Agency o g
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway T
Alameda, California 94501

Subject: Former Mobil Station 04-FGN, 14994 East 14 Street, San Leandro, California

Dear Mr. Gholami:

Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the Semi-annual Groundwater Menitoring
Report, Third Quarter 2004 for the above-referenced site. The report, prepared by ETIC Engineering,
Inc. of Pleasant Hill, California, details the results of the July 2004 sampling event.

A Formal Case Closure Reguest, dated November 23, 1998, was previously submitted by Alton
Geoscience to your agency for the site. The report recommended that the site be granted case closure
with no further action. A review of the case file at your agency was conducted by ETIC Engineering,
Inc., on August 5, 2004, and no response by your agency to that report was found. We request that
your agency please review that report. Almost six years of groundwater monitoring has been
conducted since the report was issued and hydrocarbon concentrations appear to show a stable or
decreasing trend. [ would like to discuss case closure of this site with you.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (925) 246-8747.

Sincerely,

S

Gene N. Ortega
Project Manager

Attachment: ETIC Semi-annual Groundwater Monitoring Report dated September 2004

c wi attachment:
Ms. Jana Gluckman (property owner)

c w/o attachment:
Ms. Christa Marting - ETIC Engineering, Inc.



INTRODUCTION

At the request of ExxonMobil Refining and Supply Company, ETIC Engineering, Inc. has prepared
this semi-annual groundwater monitoring report for former Mobil Station 04-FGN. This report
presents the results for the most recent groundwater monitoring conducted at the site and summarizes
recent site activities This report covers site activities from 15 January 2004, the date of the last
monitoring event, until 7 July 2004, the date of the recent monitoring event. Groundwater monitoring
results, well construction details, and a groundwater monitoring plan are provided in the attached
figures and tables. Groundwater monitoring protocols, field data, and analytical results are provided
in the attached appendixes.

GENERAL SITE INFORMATION

Site name: Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Site address: 14994 East 14™ Street, San Leandro, California
Current property owner: Jana Gluckman

Current site use: Retail shopping center

Current phase of project: Groundwater monitoring

Tanks at site: None

Number of wells: 3 (all onsite}

GROUNDWATER MONITORING SUMMARY

Gauging and sampling date: 7 July 2004

Wells ganged and sampled: MWI1A-MW3A

Wells ganged only: None

Groundwater flow direction: South-southwest

Groundwater gradient: 0.007

Well screens submerged: None

Well screens not submerged: MWI1A-MW3A

Liquid-phase hydrocarbons: Not observed or detected

Laboratory: TestAmerica, Inc., Nashville, Tennessee

Analyses performed:

» Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8015B

» Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes by EPA Method §021B

« Methyl t-butyl ether, ethyl t-butyl ether, t-amyl methyl ether, t-butyl alcohol, diisopropyl
ether, 1,2-dichloroethane, and 1,2-dibromoethane by EPA Method 8260B
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SITE CONTACTS
Station Number:

Station Address:

ExxonMobil Project Manager:

Consultant to ExxonMobil:

ETIC Project Manager:

Regulatory Oversight:
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Gene N. Ortega
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ADDITIONAL ACTIVITIES PERFORMED AT SITE

No additional activities were performed at the site.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER

The site is sampled semi-annually. Groundwater will be monitored in accordance with the attached
groundwater monitoring plan in the first quarter of 2005.

Attachments:
Figure 1: Site Plan Showing Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Results

Table 1: 'Well Construction Details

Table 2: Groundwater Monitoring Data

Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Results for Oxygenates and Additives
Table 4: Groundwater Monitoring Plan

Appendix A: Field Protocols

Appendix B: Field Documents
Appendix C: Laboratory Analytical Reports
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TABLE1 WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS, FORMER MOBIL STATION 04-FGN, 14994 EAST 14TH STREET, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
Well Elevation Total Well  Borehole Casing Screened Slot Filter Pack
Well Installation TOC Casing  Depth Depth  Diameter Diameter  Interval Size Interval Filter Pack
Number Date (feet)  Material  (feet) (feet) (inches)  (inches) (feet) (inches) {feet) Material
MWI1A a 03/31/88 16.34 PVC 24 19 8 2 9 - 19 0.020 8 - 19 #3 Sand
19 - 24°
MW2A a  02/10/94 16.12 PVC 24 24 8 2 8.5 24 0010 7 - 24 #2/12 Lonestar Sand
MW3A a 02/10/94 16.42 PVC 23 23 8 2 8 - 23 0010 65 23 #2/12 Lonestar Sand
MW4A b 06/01/95 - PVC 26.5 24 11 4 9 - 24 0010 7 - 265 #2/12 Lonestar Sand
MWS5A b 06/01/95 - PVC 26.5 24 11 4 9 - 24 0010 7 - 265 #2/12 Lonestar Sand
MWoA b 06/02/95 -- PVC 26.5 24 11 4 9 - 24 0010 7 - 265 #2/12 Lonestar Sand
MW7A b 07/28/95 -- PVC 26.5 24 11 4 9 - 24 0010 7 - 265 #2/12 Lonestar Sand
a Well resurveyed on 27 November 2001.
b Well destroyed.
c Depth of bentonite seal at the base of the boring.
PVC Polyvinyl chleride.
TOC Top of casing.

Information not available.,
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TABLE 2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER MOBIL STATION 04-FGN, 14994 EAST 14TH STREET, SAN LEANDRQ, CALIFORNIA

TOC Depthto Groundwater Concentrations {pug/L)
Well Elevation = Water Elevation Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE
ID Date (feet) (feet) (feet) TPH-g TPH-d Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes (8020 or 8021} (8240 or 8260)
MWI1A  03/31/88 36.35 — — 29,000 ND ND ND 550 640 — —
MWIA  01/31/80 3635 — — 11,200 — 260 ND 500 500 — e
MWI1A  02/24/94  36.35 9.42 2693 11,000 2,500 70 ND 260 180 — —
MW1A  08/03/94  36.35 12.00 24.35 13,000 7,100 61 50 280 230 — —
MWIA  11/23/94 3635 11,18 25.17 12,000 2,500 49 ND 300 190 — —
MW1A  02/28/95 36.35 9.08 27.27 10,000 3,200 25 ND 110 67 — —
MWI1A  05/10/95 36.35 8.33 28.02 10,000 3,600 31 ND 140 81 — —
MWI1A  08/02/95  36.63 9.49 27.14 10,000 3,300 24 18 130 80 — —
MWI1A  11/02/95  36.63 11.05 25.58 12,000 3,400' ND ND 190 150 — —
MWI1A  02/08/96  36.63 7.55 29.08 8,000 3,600’ 100 21 87 58 — —
MWIA  05/08/96  36.63 7.52 29.11 9,200 — 11 ND 120 64 — —
MWIA  08/09/96  36.63 9.63 27.00 — — — — — — — —
MWI1A  08/20/96  36.63 — — 6,800 — 64 22 100 33 130 ND
MWIA 1140796  36.63 11.01 25.62 7,900 — 100 12 70 34 95 ND
MWIA  02/10/97 36.63 7.58 29.05 5,800 — 36 15 67 29 58 ND
MWIA  05/07/97  36.63 9.15 27.48 1,400 — 13 ND 11 ND ND —
MWIA  09/10/97  36.63 10.88 25.75 7,800 — 64 ND 70 26 120 ND
MW1A  02/12/98 36.63 5.52 31.11 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —
MWI1A  08/12/98  36.63 8.80 27.83 500 — 41 12 1.8 20 ND —
MWI1A  12/10/99  36.63 10.86 2577 1,700 — ND 1.4 6.2 33 ND —
MWIA 01/14/00  36.63 11.33 25.30 4,600 — ND 30 28 ND ND —
MWI1A  10/27/00  36.63 10.30 26.33 3,500 — <10 2.6 13 6.4 18 <5
MWI1A  01/18/01 36.63 10.45 26.18 4,500 — <10 3.9 12 4.7 <20 —
MWI1A  07/10/01 36.63 10.72 25.91 2,000 — <20 18 9.6 18 <20 <2
MWI1A  11/27/01 16.34  Well resurveyed to new reference point
MWIA  (1/16/02 16.34 9.02 7.32 2,690 — 11.7 1.60 6.80 6.00 239 —
MWI1A  (07/08/02 16.34 10.43 5.91 1,570 — 12.0 11.0 <5.0 <5.0 24.0 <0.50
MWI1A  01/23/03 16.34 8.84 7.50 2,040 — 16.5 35 8.70 5.90 — <0.50
MWIA  07/09/03 16.34 9.97 6.37 1,440 — 8.60 1.0 7.3 5.2 13.6 <0.5
MWIA  01/15/04 16.34 9.39 6.95 1,640 — 0.70 52 4.0 2.8 — <0.5
MWIA  (7/07/04 16.34 10.75 5.59 2,210 — 18.7 2.9 37 1.5 — <0.5
MW2A  02/24/94  36.61 9.52 27.09 6,400 4,500 o3l ND 58 42 — —
MW2A  08/23/94 36.61 12.05 24.56 7,500 7,100 42 21 71 53 — —

g\projects\D4-fgnimaster\wp\qd704\04-fgn gw.xls Page ! of 5



5o

TABLE2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER MOBIL STATION 04-FGN, 14994 EAST 14TH STREET, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

TOC Depthto  Groundwater Concentrations (pg/L)
Wetl Elevation  Water Elevation Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE
1D Date {feet) (feet) (feet) TPH-g TPH-d Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes (8020 or 8021) (8240 or 8260)

MW2A  11/23/94  36.61 11.25 25.36 7,000 1,800 33 11 39 ND — —
MW2A  02/28/95 36.61 9.10 27.51 9,000 1,600 29 36 926 45 — —
MW2A  05/10/95 36.61 8.42 28.19 5,100 1,600 20 27 32 35 — —
MW2A  08/02/95 36.62 9.54 27.08 4,300 1,800 36 ND 11 16 — —
MW2A  11/02/95 36.62 11.08 25.54 4,300 3,000' 22 ND 10 1§ — —
MW2A  02/08/96  36.62 7.68 28.94 2,900 940 32 13 13 ND — —
MW2A  05/08/96  36.62 8.64 27.98 2,500 — 13 12 19 26 — —
MW2ZA  08/09/96  36.62 9.71 26.91 —_— —— — — — — — —
MW2A  08/20/96  36.62 — — 2,500 — 19 11 6.8 8.1 36 —
MW2A  11/07/96  36.62 11.04 25.58 4,700 — 58 7.3 5.3 ND 55 —
MW2A  02/10/97  36.62 7.75 28.87 2,600 — 12 10 35 15 ND —
MW2A  05/07/97 36.62 9.23 27.39 3,300 — 25 18 16 11 ND —
MW2A  09/10/97 36.62 10.91 2571 2,800 — 24 ND ND ND 43 —
MW2A  02/12/98 36.62 5.59 31.03 3,800 — 10 11 30 14 ND —
MW2ZA  08/12/98 36.62 8.85 27.77 1,300 — 0.8 8.7 24 4.7 ND —
MW2A  12/10/99  36.62 10.90 2572 1,300 — ND 22 ND ND ND —
MW2A  01/14/00  36.62 11.39 2523 2,700 — 1.3 18 2.4 ND ND —
MW2A  1027/00  36.62 10.48 26.14 2,600 -— 9.6 2.4 <5.0 <5.0 7.9 —
MW2A  01/18/01 36.62 10.61 26.01 3,800 — <5.0 2.1 3.0 2.0 <10 —

| MW2ZA  07/10/01 36.62 10.78 25.84 2,100 — <10 2.6 2.8 34 <10 —

| MW2A  11/27/01 16.12  Well resurveyed to new reference point

| MW2A  01/16/02 16.12 9.11 7.01 2,500 — 9.80 5.10 6.50 9.80 16.0 —
MW2A  07/08/02 16.12 10.48 5.64 682 — 6.3 0.7 0.9 33 8.5 —
MW2ZA  01/23/03 16.12 8.94 7.18 1,180 — 8.8 31 4.8 5.8 e <0.50
MW2A  07/09/03 16.12 10.03 6.09 1,430 — 7.80 1.5 3.1 3.4 10.5 <0.5
MW2A  01/15/04 16.12 9.48 6.64 1,530 — 0.50 4.8 22 29 — <0.5
MW2A  07/07/04 16.12 10.80 532 797 — 5.70 1.3 1.7 1.1 — <0.5
MW3A  02/24/94 36.92 9.85 27.07 19,000 10,000 52 30 690 290 — —
MW3A  08/23/94 3692 12.33 24.59 14,000 11,000 44 24 1,000 100 — —
MW3A  11/23/94 36.92 11.56 25.36 13,000 2,600 30 18 690 52 — —
MW3A  02/28/95 36.92 9.35 27.57 3,500 — 11 ND 340 24 — —
MW3A  05/10/95 3092 8.55 28.37 7,600 3,800 ND ND 400 43 — —
MW3A  08/02/95 36.93 9.75 27.18 9,200 3,800 17 13 340 34 — —
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TABLE2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER MOBIL STATION 04-FGN, 14994 EAST 14TH STREET, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

TOC Depth to  Groundwater Coencentrations {(pug/L)
Well Elevation  Water Elevation Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE
m Date {feet) (feet) (feet) TPH-¢ TPH-d Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes (8020 or 8021) (8240 or §260)
MW3A  11/02/95 36.93 11.26 25.04 9,200 4,400° 31 ND 360 72 — —
MW3A  02/08/96  36.93 7.97 28.96 6,900 3,800’ 38 ND 230 43 — —
MW3A  05/08/96 36.93 8.82 28.11 7,700 — ND ND 270 38 — ——
MW3A  08/09/96 36.93 9.95 2698 — — — — — — — —
MW3A  08/20/96  36.93 — — 5,600 — 8.0 29 180 23 12 —
MW3A  11/07/96  36.93 11.28 25.65 8,600 — 47 ND 150 29 ND —
MW3A  02/10/97 36.93 7.95 28.98 8,300 — 28 ND 130 23 ND —
MW3A  05/07/97  36.93 9.45 27.48 37,000 — 230 110 630 ND ND —
MW3A  09/10/97  36.93 11.13 25.80 5,500 — 16 ND 75 11 ND —
MW3A  02/12/98  36.93 5.72 3121 10,000 — 37 ND 84 25 ND —
MW3A  08/12/98  36.93 9.05 27.88 5,600 — 4 18 39 19 ND —
MW3A  12/10/99 36.93 11.21 25.72 5,500 — ND 3.0 22 5.0 ND —
MW3A  01/14/00 36.93 11.64 25.29 6,500 — 7.5 27 37 ND ND —
MW3A  10/27/00 36.93 10.78 26.15 6,300 — <10 38 17 56 <20 —
MW3A  01/18/01 36.93 10.87 26.06 7,300 — <20 31 14 33 <10 —
MW3a  07/10/01 36.93 11.03 25.90 5,200 — 7.3 8.0 11 9.6 <10 —
MW3A  11727/01 16.42  Well resurveyed to new reference point
MW3A  01/16/02 16.42 9.38 7.04 4,900 — 19.0 <5.00 16.0 14.0 28.0 <5
MW3A  07/08/02 16.42 10.75 5.67 2,470 — 9.1 1.3 8.8 4.1 17.5 —
MW3A  01/23/03 16.42 9.20 7.22 2,240 — 12.5 4.5 7.9 28.0 — <0.50
MW3A  07/09/03 16.42 10.28 6.14 2,850 — 10.8 2.8 8.3 5.5 15.7 <0.5
MW3A  01/15/04 16.42 9.77 6.65 2,810 — 1.20 8.2 5.9 9.1 — <0.5
MW3A  07/07/04  16.42 11.07 5.35 2,250 — 15.9 217 5.8 1.8 — <0.5
MW4A  08/02/95  37.18 9.63 27.55 ND ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW4A  11/02/95  37.18 11.48 25.70 ND ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW4A  02/08/96  37.18 8.18 29.00 ND ND ND 1.1 ND 0.92 — —
MW4A  05/08/96  37.18 3.49 28.69 ND — ND ND ND ND — —
MW4A  08/09/26  37.18 10.05 27.13 — — — — — — — —
MW4A  08/20/96 37.18 — — ND — ND ND ND ND ND —
MW4A  11/07/96  37.18 11.48 25.70 ND — ND ND ND 0.88 ND —
MW4A  02/10/97 37.18 8.11 29.07 ND —— ND 24 ND ND ND —
MW4A  05/07/97 37.18 9.04 27.54 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —
MW4A 0971097  37.18 11.32 25.86 — — — — — — — —
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TABLE2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER MOBIL STATION 04-FGN, 14994 EAST 14TH STREET, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

TOC Depthto  Groundwater Concentrations (pg/L}
Well Elevation  Water Elevation Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE
D Date (feet) (feet) (feet) TPH-g TPH-d Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes (8020 or 8021) (8240 or 8260)

MW4A  02/12/98 37.18 5.90 31.28 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —
MW4A  08/12/98 37.18 921 27.97 — ~— — — — — — —
MW4A  12/10/99 37.18 11.46 25.72 ND — ND (.39 ND 0.95 ND —
MW4A  03/09/00 Well destroyed

MW3A  08/02/95 3591 8.74 27.17 1,300 220 16 0.68 1.3 43 — —
MW3A  11/02/95 3591 10.34 25.57 180 ND 1.9 1.2 ND ND — —
MW3A  02/08/96 3591 6.67 29.24 160 150 1.9 22 ND 0.89 — —
MW3A  05/08/96 3591 7.35 28.56 260 — 2.4 6.7 2.0 9.6 — —
MWSA  08/09/96 3591 8.81 27.10 — — — —_— — — — —
MW3A  08/20/96 3591 — — ND — ND 1.8 ND ND 94 —
MWS5A  11/07/96 35.91 10.25 25.60 — — — — — — — —
MW5A  02/10/97 35.91 6.93 28,98 ND — ND 1.2 ND ND ND —
MW3A  05/07/97 3591 8.42 27.49 — — — —— — — — —
MWSA  09/10/97 3591 10.15 2576 — — — — — — o —
MWS3A  02/12/98 3591 532 30.59 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —
MW5A  08/12/98 35.91 8.19 27.72 — — — — — s — —
MWSA  12/10/99 3591 10.10 25.81 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —
MW3A  03/09/00 Well destroyed

MW6A  08/02/95 37.10 9.68 27.42 ND ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW6A  11/02/95 37.10 11.26 25.84 ND ND ND ND ND ND — —
MWG6A  02/08/96 37.10 7.79 29.31 ND ND ND 1.3 ND 13 — —
MWo6A  05/08/9¢  37.10 8.38 28.72 ND — ND 1.6 ND 12 — —
MWo6A  08/09/9¢  37.10 9.82 27.28 — — — — — — — —
MWo6A  08/20/96  37.10 — — ND — ND ND ND ND ND —
MwoeA  11/07/9¢  37.10 11.02 26.08 — — — — — — — —
MW6A  02/10/97 37.10 7.70 29.40 ND — ND 34 ND ND ND —
MW6A  05/07/97 37.10 9.31 27.79 — — -— — — — — —
MW6A  09/10/97 37.10 11.08 26.02 — —_ — — — — — —
MWoA  02/12/98 37.10 5.52 31.58 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —
MWo6A  08/12/98 37.10 891 28.19 — — -— — — — — —
MWo6A  12/10/99 37.10 11.24 25.86 ND — ND 0.32 ND ND ND —

MWoA  03/09/00 Well destroyed
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TABLE2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER MOBIL STATION 04-FGN, 14994 EAST 14TH STREET, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

TOC Depthto Groundwater Concentrations (pug/L)
Well Elevation = Water Elevation Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE
1D Date {feet) (feet) (feet) TPH-g TPH-d Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes {8020 or 8021) (8240 or 8260)

MW7A  11/02/95 37.39 11.77 25.62 ND ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW7A  02/08/96  37.39 8.68 281 ND 75 ND 1.4 ND L5 e —
MW7A  05/08/96  37.39 9.00 28.39 ND — 22 6.3 1.4 7.9 — —
MW7A  08/09/86  37.39 10.31 27.08 — — — — — — e —
MW7A  08/20/86  37.39 — — ND — ND ND ND ND ND —
MW7A  11/07/96  37.39 11.81 25.58 ND — ND 0.96 ND 1.6 ND —
MW7A  02/10/97  37.39 8.57 28.82 ND — ND 24 ND ND ND —
MW7A  05/07/97 3739 10.05 27.34 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —
MW7A  09/10/97  37.39 11.66 25.73 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —
MW7A  (2/12/98  37.39 6.55 30.34 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —
MW7A  08/12/98  37.39 9.65 27.74 ND — 0.5 ND ND ND ND —
MW7A  12/10/99  37.39 11.80 2559 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —
MW7A -~ 03/09/60 Well destroyed

i Unidentified hydrocarbons <C10

TPH-d Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel.

TPH-g Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline,

MTBE Methyl tertiary butyl ether,

ND Not detected at or above laboratory reporting limit.

TOC Top of casing.

ug/L Micrograms per liter.

Not analyzed or not provided.

Ei\projects\04-fgn\masteriwp\q0704\04-fgn gw.xls

Page 5 of §

-



TABLE 3 GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR OXYGENATES AND ADDITIVES,
FORMER MOBIL STATION 04-FGN, 14994 EAST 14TH STREET, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

Concentrations {pg/L)

Well t-Butyl Methyl Diisopropyl Ethyl t-butyl t-Amyl 1,2-Dichloro- 1,2-Dibromo-

ID Date alcohol t-butyl ether ether ether methyl ether ethane ethane
MWI1A 08/20/96 - ND - - -- - -
MWI1A 11/07/96 - ND - - -~ - -
MWI1A 02/10/97 - ND - - - -- --
MWI1A 09/10/97 - ND -- -- - |- --
MWI1A 10/27/00 - <5 - -- - -- -
MWI1A 07/10/01 - <2 - - - - -
MWI1A 07/08/02 -- <0.50 - -- - - -
MWI1A (1/23/03 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050
MWI1A 01/15/04 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWI1A 07/07/04 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5
MW2A 01/23/03 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW2A 01/15/04 <10 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5
MWZA 07/07/04 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW3A 01/16/02 - <5 - - -- - -
MW3A 01/23/03 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW3A 01/15/04 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW3A 07/07/04 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

ND Not detected at or above laboratory reporting limit,

- Not analyzed or not provided.
ng/L Micrograms per liter.

g:\projects\0d-fgnimaster\wp\qd704\04-fgn gw.xls Page i of



TABLE4 GROUNDWATER MONITORING PLAN,

FORMER MOBIL STATION 04-FGN, 14994 EAST 14TH STREET, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

1 Groundwater Groundwater Samopling and Analysis Frequency
We
Gauging Oxygenates
Number _
Frequency BTEX and TPH-g MTBE and Additives

MWI1A SA SA SA SA
MW2A SA SA SA SA
MW3A SA SA SA SA

SA = Semi-annually (during the first and third quarters of each year).

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes.
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether.
TPH-g = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline.

Oxygenates and additives inclnde diisopropyl ether, t-butyl alcohol, tert-amyl methyl ether, ethyl tert-butyl ether,

1,2-dibromoethane, and 1,2-dichloroethane.

g \projects\04-fgn'\master\wp\q070404-fgn plan. xls
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Appendix A

Field Protocols



PROTOCOLS FOR QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING
GROUNDWATER GAUGING

Wells are opened prior to gauging to allow the groundwater level in the wells to equilibrate with
atmospheric pressure. The depth to groundwater and depth to liquid-phase hydrocarbons, if present,
are then measured to the nearest 0.01 feet using an electronic water level meter or optical interface
probe. The measurements are made from a permanent reference point at the top of the well casing.
If less than 1 foot of water is measured in a well, the water is bailed from the well and, if the well
does not recover, the well is considered “functionally dry.” Wells with & sheen or measurable liquid-
phase hydrocarbons are generally not purged or sampled.

WELL PURGING

After the wells are ganuged, each well is purged of approximately 3 well casing volumes of water to
provide representative groundwater samples for analysis. Field parameters of pH, temperature, and
electrical conductance are measured during purging to ensure that these parameters have stabilized
before groundwater in a well is sampled. Groundwater in each well is purged using an inertial pump
(WaTerra), an electric submersible pump, or a bailer. After the well is purged, the water level is
checked to ensure that the well has recharged to at least 80 percent of its original water level.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

After purging, groundwater in each well is sampled using dedicated tubing and an inertial pump
(WaTerra) or a factory-cleaned disposable bailer. Samples from extraction wells are typically
collected from sample ports associated with the groundwater remediation system. Samples collected
for volatile organic analysis are placed in Teflon septum-sealed 40-milliliter glass vials. Samples
collected for diesel analysis are placed in 1-liter amber glass bottles. Each sample bottle is labeled
with the site name, well number, date, sampler’s initials, and preservative. The samples are placed in
a cooler with ice for delivery to a state-certified laboratory. The information for each sample is
eniered on a chain-of-custody form prior to transport to the laboratory.

GAProjects\ExxonMobilMaster\ExxenMobil QMR templates\QMER protocols-purge-waterra.doc
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S

ENGINEERING _

MONITORING WELL DATA FORM

[Client: ExxonMobil

|

|Project Number: TMOAFGN.6

|

Site Location:
14994 East 14th Street, San Leandro, CA

|Date: 7/7/96/‘

IStation Number: 04-FGN

Samplers: C M

MWIA | (0.7 18.62 2"
MW2A | 10.80 24.73 2"
MW3A | ||.07 22,52 2"

G:\Projects\04-FGNPublicvQM Pre-Field Folder\{MonitoringWellData xls]Sheet1




<> ENGENEERING
GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMP ml}
(4

Project Name: Former Mobil 04-FGN weli No: A Date: 7/ 7/ % ('/

Project No:  TMO4FGN.6 Personnet: (* (/h , ?ét‘/ Lo [ /

GAUGING DATA
Measuring Point Description: TOC

Water Level Measuring Method: WLM

(,25

PURGING DATA
Purge Method: JAaterra— 54; /~’¢5’ o Purge Depth:  Screen Purge Rate: {gpm)
(292
>
&
2D.0L

2. 2|

paTANY

5./ 4’3
i
]

Comments/Observbations:

SAMPLING DATA
Time Sampled: [ ‘ 2 P 5 6/ Approximate Depth to Water During Sampling: [ 0 (feet)

Comments:

TPH-g, BTEX, MTBE

Total Purge Volume: } {gallons) ) Disposal:
Woeather Conditions: - 3¢
Condition of Weli Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: - ~ IU o S C v w5

Waell Head Conditions Requiring Correction: )
Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling: f U @ ﬂ
LJ

Comments:

G :\ijects\m—ﬁ ;N\Pnblicm Pre-Field ﬁldeﬂ[l’nrge Torm. s igiﬁll




SETIC

GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE

Project Name:  Former Mobil 04-FGN WelNo: MW/ 2/  pate 2/ 2/0F
Project No: TMO4FGN.6 Personnel: /> M/{ '7&{/4 @ /, /
GAUGING DATA

Water Level Measuring Method: WLM Measuring Point Description: TOC

AAA

PURGING DATA

(o

Purge Method: ..Wanwa:‘_‘, &q’ s Purge Depth:  Screen Purge Rate: {gpm)
1209 | 1222112 A7
2, f b
21.6°C | 20.9%C | XO.B°C

7.0

72,10

i

f

V

Commentlebsewbatioﬁs:

SAMPLING DATA
Time Sampled. [ 7~

-

r

>C

Comments:

Approximate Depth to Water During Sampling: l 0 (feef)

Voa

40 mi

WAl

& HCL TPH-g, BTEX, MTEE
Total Purge Volume: é {gallons) Disposal:
Weather Conditions: & ]
Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: % [ Yausy 9 v/ fV/W //\75
Well Head Conditions Requiring Correction: A own e ] rr
Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling: ' / 1/ d) (_6,

Comments:

B Projec=04-FGNP bW Fro-Ficld Folder FRrge Tomm xisJoRectl



GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMP(/(ﬁ}ﬁ'

Date: 7/7/0 (/

Project Name: Former Mobil 04-FGN Well No:
ProjectNo:  TMO4FGN.6 persomnet: O, Pl Lrlew //
GAUGING DATA

Water Level Measuring Method: WLM

Measuring Point Description: TOC

.37

PURGING DATA
Purge Method: WaTerra Purge Depth:  Screen Purge Rate: {gpm)
15 (S [ (3:1b
S | b
Al b ”0 AlLbC
Z. 2.09 |
5,14 10%@5 1032y 5
%ﬁiﬁ’ 4
!Uf /
T V.
Comments/Observbations:
SAMPLING DATA
Time Sampled: | 7% *, 7\0 Approximate Depth to Water During Sampling: | | (feet)
Comments: v

HCL

M b 114' 6 Voa 40 ml TPH-g. BTEX, MTBE
Total Purge Volume: L {gallons) Pisposal:
Weather Conditions: " ﬁ %
Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: (/(
Well Head Conditions Requiring Correction:. ‘/( 7
Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling: 'A L@'W;{/

Comments:

G- Frojeets i+ FGRWUPRCWQM Pre-Field Foldery| Purge jorm. xisjoheett
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! TGSLAmerica

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fosmxsizlf:;ogg[;:w.ﬁ 6-1 i\:;;{n;:;):‘iiiassrza 37204 RECEIVED
AUG 30 2004
8/25/04 CASE NARRATIVE ETIC ENGINEERING

ETIC ENGINEERING 3865
BRYAN CAMPBELL

2285 MORELLO AVENUE
PLEASANT HILL, CA 94523

This report includes the analytical certificates of analysis for all
samples listed below. These samples relate to your project identified
below:

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 04-FGN
Project Number:
Laboratory Project Number: 381812.

An executed copy of the chain of custody, the project guality

control data, and the sample receipt form are also included as an
addendum to this report. Any QC recoveries outside laboratory

control limits are flagged individually with an #. Sample specific
comments and guality control statements are included in the Laboratory
notes section of the analytical report for each sample report. If you
have any questions relating to this analytical report, please contact
your Laboratory Project Manager at 1-B00-765-0980. Any opinions, if
expressed, are outside the scope of the Laboratory’'s accredidation.

Page 1
Sample Identification Lab Number Collection Date
MW1A 04-A106106 7/ 7/04
MW2A 04-A106107 7/ 1/04
MW3A 04-Al106108 7/ 7/04

Additional Laboratory Comments:

Corrected sample ID on 106107.

www.testamericainc.com
TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corperation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation




'TeSEI;&merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DrivE » Nasuviiik, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 = 615-726-3404 Fax

Page 2
Sample Identificatiom Lab Number Collection Date

Thege results relate only to the items tested.
This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with
permission of the laboratory. This is a re-issued report.

Report Approved By: \,glf(xfll(ggﬁjrtﬁ, Report Date: 8/25/04

- A\ *Revised Report Date*
Johnny A. Mitchell, Operations Manager Gail A. Lage, Technical Services
Michael H. Dunn, M.S., Technical Director Glenn L. Norton, Technical Services
Pamela A. Langford, Technical Services Kelly S. Comstock, Technical Services
Eric 8. Smith, QA/QC Director Roxanne L. Connor, Technical Services

Sandra McMillin, Technical Services

Laboratory Certification Number: 01168CA

This material is intended only for the use of the individual (s) or entity to whom it is addressed,

and may contain information that is privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended recipient,
or the employee or agent responeible for delivering thie material to the intended recipient, you are
hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this material is strictly prohibited.

If you have received this material in errcr, please notify us immediately at £15-726-0177.

www. testaomericainc.com

TesiAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corperation




I Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

ETIC ENGINEERING 3865
BRYAN CAMPBELL

2285 MORELLO AVENUE
PLEASANT HIILIL, CA 94523

ANALYTICAL REPORT

2860 FosTEr CREIGHTON DRIVE * NasHYILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 + 615-726-3404 Fax

Lab Number: 04-A106106

' Sample ID: MW1A

Sample Type: Wa
Site ID: 04-FGN

ter

Sample report continued .

www. testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation

‘ Date Collected: 7/ 7/04
l Project: Time Collected: 12:55
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 04-FGN Date Received: 7/ 9/04
Sampler: CHRISTOPHER L. MITCHELL Time Received: 8:00
l Page: 1
Report nil Analysis Analysis

I Anazlyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Anialyst Method Batch
*OQRGANIC PARAMETERSY

l Benzene 18.7 ug/1 6.50 1.D 7/13/04 1:41 H. Wagner B0Z1EB 2201
Ethylbenzene 3.7 ug/l 0.8 1.0 7/13/04 1:41 H. Wagner &O021E 2201
Toluene 2.9 ug/1l 0.5 1.0 7/13/04 I:41 H. Wagner BO21B 2201
Xylenes (Total) 1.5 ug/l 0.5 1.0 7/13/04 1:41 H. Wagner EO021B 2201

I TPH (Gascline Range) 2210 ug/l 50.0 1.0 7/13/04 1:41 H. Wagner BO15B 2201
*VOLATILE ORGANICS®*

l Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 7/12/04 14:44 B.Herford B260B 4227
tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L D.5D 1.0 7/12/04 14:44 B.Herford BR260DB 4227
Tertiary butyl aleehol ND ug/l 10.0 1.0 7/12/04 14:44 B.Herford B260B 4227

I 1,2-Dibromoethane WD ug/1 D.50 1.0 7/12/04 14:44 B.Herford B260B 4227
1, 2-Dichloroethane ND ug/l D.&0 1.0 7/12/04  14:44 B.Herford Bz&é0B 4227
Methyl-t-butyl esther ND ug/l 0.5D 1.0 7/12/04  14:44 B.Herford B826DB 4227

I Diisopropyl ether ND ug/l 0.5D 1.0 7/12/04 14:44 B, Herford B82&0B 4227

l Surrogate ¥ Recovery Target Range

l BTEX/GRC Burr., a,a,a-TFT 110, 62. - 136,
VOA Surr 1,z-DCA-d4 %6. 71, - 128.
VOA Surr Toluens-d3 - 84. 7. - 119.
VoA Surr, 4-BFB 103. 7%. - 123.

l VOA Surr, DBFM g3. 78. - 124.



! TeStl \merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2360 Foster CREICETON DRIVE * NaSHVILLE. TEXNESSERE 37204
800-765-0980 * 615-T726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A106106
Sample ID: MWI1A

Project:

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Mot detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

www.testamericainc.cem

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Cerporatien
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'Tesusmerica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

ETIC ENGINEERING 3865
BRYAN CAMPEELL

2285 MORELLC AVENUE
PLEASANT HILL, CA 94523

ANALYTICAL REPORT

2860 FosTER CREIGHTON DRive * NasuviLLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-D980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ILab Number: 04-A106107

Sample ID: MW2A
Sample Type: Wa
Site ID: 04-FGN

ter

Sample repocrt continued .

www. testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytico! Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation

Date Collected: 7/ 7/04
I Project: Time Collected: 12:30
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 04-FGN Date Received: 7/ 9/04
Sampler: CHRISTOPHER L. MITCHELL Time Received: 8:00
I Page: 1
Report Dil analysis Analysis
I Analyte Result Tnits Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*DRGANIC PARAMETERSY*
l Benzene 5.70 ug/1 D.BD 1.0 7/13/04 2:13 H. Wagner 8021B 2201
Ethylbenzene 1.7 ug/l 0.5 1.0 7/13/04 2:13 H. Wagner 8021B 2201
Toluene 1.3 ug/1 .5 1.0 7/13/0% 2:13 H. Wagner B8021B 2201
Xylenes ([Total) 1.1 ug/l 0.5 1.0 7/13/04 2:13 H. Wagner BOZ1B 2201
l TPH {Gascline Range) 187, ug/l 50.0 1.0 7/13/04 2:13 H. Wagner B801EB 2201
tVOLATILE ORGANICS*
l Ethyl-t-butylether KD ng/fl D.50 1.0 7/12/04 2:56 B.Herford 82&0B 3369
tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.9 7/12/04 2:56 B._Herford E8260B 3369
Tertiary butyl alcohol WD v/l 10.0 1.0 1/1z2/08 2:56 B.Herforéd 8Z&0B 3368
l 1,2-Dibromoethane ~D ug/1 0.50 1.0 7/12/04 2:5& B.Herfordé 8260B 3369
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 7/12/04 2:56 B.Herford 8z&0B 3369
Methyl-t-butyl ether WD ug/1l 0.50 1.0 7/12/04 2:56 ®,.Herford E&2&£0B 3369
l Diisopropyl ether ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 7/12/04 2:56 B.Herford B260B 3369
I Surrcgate % Recovery Target Range
l BTEX/GRO Burr., a,a,a-TFT E9. 2. - 136.
VOA Surr 1,Z2-DCA-d4 ) 96 . 71. - 12B.
VOR Surr Toluene-d3 B3. 77. - 119.
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 104. T8, - 123.
I VOA Surr, DBFM 92. 78. -~ 124.



'TGSLAmerica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 FostEr CREIGHTON DRIVE * NasHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 * 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPCRT

Laboratory Number: 04-2106107
Sample ID: MW2A

Project:

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

www. testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corparation | TestAmerica Drilling Corperation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation
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I Test/America

AMNALYTICAL TESTING ZORPORATION

ETIC ENGINEERING 3865
BRYAN CAMPEBELL

2860 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE » NaSHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 * 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

2285 MORELLO AVENUE

Lab Number:
Sample ID: MW3A
Sample Type: Water

04-A106108

Szmple report continued .

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Cerporation

www.lestamericainc.com

PLEASANT HILL, CA 954523 Site ID: 04-FGN
Date Collected: 7/ 7/04
Project: Time Collected: 13:20
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 04-FGN Date Received: 7/ 9/04
Sampler: CHRISTOPHER L. MITCHELL Time Received: 8:00
‘ Page: 1
Report ril Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Tnits Limit Facter Date Time Analyst Method Batch
+*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*
Benzene 15.%9 ug/1 D.50 1.0 ?/13/04 2:44 H. Wagner BOZ21B 2201
Ethylbenzene .8 ng/l D.5 i.0 7/13/D4 2:44 H. Wagner B8021B 22D1
Toluene 2.7 ug/l D.5 1.0 7/13/D4 2:44 H, Wagner 8021B 2zD1
Xylenes (Total) 1.8 ug/1 0.5 1.0 7/13/04 Z:44 H. Wagner 8021B 2201
TPH (Gascline Range} 2250 ug/1 0.0 1.0 7/13/04 2:44 H. Wagner 8Q15B 22p1
*VOLATILE ORGANICSY
Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/l D.50 1.0 7/12/D4 3;24 B.Herford B82&0B 3369
tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L b.50 1.¢ 7/12/D4 3:24 B.Herford B82&60B 3369
Tertiery butyl alecohol ND ug/l 10.0 i1.¢ 7/12/04 3:24 B.Herford 82Z60B 2369
1,2-Dikromoethane ND ug/l 0.50 1.¢ 7/12/04 1:24 E.Herford 8280B 3369
1,2-Dichleroethane HD ug/1 D.5D 1.0 7/12/04 3:24 B.Herford 8250B 3369
Methyl-t-butyl ether ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 9/12/04 3:24 B.Herford B8260B 3368
Diisopropyl ether D ug/l D.50 1.0 7/12/04 3:248 E.Herford B260B 3368
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRD Surr., a,a,a-TFT 115. 62. - 136
VOA Surr 1,2-DCh-d4 aq. 71, - 128.
VoA sSurr Tocluene-dd 0. 77. - 119
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 101. 79. - 123.
VOA Surr, DEFM 21. 7B. = 1l2%.




ITest/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
BO0-765-0080 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A106108
Sample ID: MW3A

Project:

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside lLaborateory historical or method prescribed limits.

End ¢of Sample Report.

www. testomericainc.com

TestAmerica Anclytical Testing Corporation | TestAmeriea Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation
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ITest/America

I ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

B800-765-0980 = 615-726-3404 Fax

EROJEC‘I’ QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number:
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 04-FGN
age: 1

aboratory Receipt Date: 7/ 9/04

Spike Conc
D.0500
D.0500
0.0500
0.100

RPFD

3.41
3.69
3.7%
3.82

2060 FosTER CREIGHTGN DRIVE * NasHviLLE, TENNESSEE 37204

Recovery

110
986
95
424

177
93
a4

105

ipl
54
B4
a2
21

Limit

21.
25.
25.
z24.

Target Range

§53. - 1&8.

Ed4. - 156.

50. = 159,

53, - 151.

62 - 136
71 - 128
71 - 128
M- 112
7% - 119
79 - 123
5 - 123
78 - 124
78 - 124

0.C. Batch

2201

2201

2201

2201

I1f Blank is referenced as the sample spiked, insufficient volume was received for the defined analytical batch for

Q.C. Batch Spike Sample

2201
2201
2201
2201
2201
3369
4227
3369
4227
3369
4227
3369
4227

Air Emission Corporaiion

Matrix Spike Recovery
Hote:
I MS/MSD analysis on an true sample matrix., Laboratory reagent water was used for OC purposes.
Analyte units Orig, val. ME Val
*+UST ANALYSIS*+
I Benzene mg/1 D.005EC D.DEDS
Toluene my/l < 0.0DDE 0.D479
Ethylbenzene mg/1 D.0D41 0.D518
Iylenes (Total) mg/l 0.0032 0.0475
I BTEX/GRO Surr., a,z,&-TFT % Recovery
VoA Surr 1,2-DCA-G4 % Rec
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Reg
l VoA Surr Toluene-dg ¥ Rec
VOB Surr Toluene-dg % Rec
VOA Surr, 4-BFB % Rec
l VOA Surr, 4-BFB % Rec
VYOA Surr, DEFM % Rec
VOR Surr, DBFM % Rec
. Matrix Spike Duplicate
I Analyte units Crig, Val. Duplicate
l *+[JST PARRMETERST*
Renzene mg /L b.DEOS 0.0&827
Toluene mg/l D.D4789 D.0as7
l Ethylbenzene mg/l D.D518 D.0538
Yylenes (Total} mg/1l D.D475 0, Da54
I Project QC continued . , .
I www. testamericainc.com
TestAmerica Analytical Testing Cerperation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica

106061
106061
106061
106061



l ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FostER CRE)GHTON DRIVE « NasnviLLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number:
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL (04-FGN
age: 2

aboratory Receipt Date: 7/ 9/04

l Matrix Spike Duplicate

l Analyte units orig. Val. Duplicate RFD Limit Q.C. Batch
BTEX/GRO Surr., &a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 174 2201
VOR Surr 1,2-DCA-44 % Rec B3, 3368

I VOR Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec 94 . 4227 I
VOR Surr Teluene-dg ¥ Rec 1D5. 336%

VOA Surr Teoluesne-dB % Rec ipz2. 4227

I VOR Surr, 4-BFB % Rec 53. 3369
vOA Surr, 4-BFB % Rec g7. 4227
VoA Surr, DBFM % RecC BS. 23689

l VOA Surr, DBFM % Rec 91. 4227

l Laboratory Control Data
Analyte units Known Val. Analyzed Val % Recpvery Target Range 0Q.C. Batch

*«[JST PARAMETERS**
Benzene mg/l 0.100 0.107 107 76 - 118 2201

l Teluene mg/1 ¢.100 0.038B7 @9 T2 - 112 2201
Ethylbenzene mg/L 0.100 0.102 102 72 - 11% 2201
Xylenes (Total} mg/Ll 0.200 0.1B7 54 71 - 123 2201

l TPH (Gasvline Range) mg/1l 1.00 1.01 101 72 - 122 2201
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a—TF’r' % Recovery g1 62 - 136 2202

*«VOA PARBMETERSE¥*

I Ethyl-t-butylether ma/Ll 0.0500 0.0530 106 72 - 127 3369
Ethyl-t-butylether mg/1l 0_0500 0.054B 110 72 - 127 4227
tert-amyl methyl ether mg /L 0.0500 0.0461 a2 &1 - 129 3369
tert-amyl methyl ether mg/L 0.0500 0.0474 55 &1 - 12% 4227

l Tertiary butyl alcchol mg/ L 0.500 0.5B9 11& 39 - 155 3369
Tertiary butyl alcohol mg/1l 0.500 0.579 116 3% - 156 4227

l Precject OC continued .

l www.testamericaine.com
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I Test/America

2860 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

l AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

:ROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number:
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL (04-FGN
age: 3
aboratory Receipt Date: 7/ 9/04

Laboratory Contrel Data

Analyte units ¥nown val. Analyzed val % Recovery Target Range {.¢. Batch
1,2-Dibromoethane mg/1 0.050D D.0581 1186 78 - 133 3369
1,2-Dibromosthane mg/l 0.0500 D.0581 118 78 - 133 4227
1,2-Dichloroethane mg/1 0.0500 0.0G26 108§ 72 - 133 3369
1,2-Dichloroethane mg/1 0.0500 0.05831 106 72 - 133 4227
Methyl-t-butyl ether mg/1 0.0500 D.0529 106 70 - 130 3368
Methyl-t-butyl ether mg/l D.GEDD D.0544 109 70 - 130 4227
Diiscpropyl ether mg/1 D.0500 D.047% 96 73 - 127 3369
Diisopropyl ether mg/1 0.0500 0.0487 a7 73 - 127 4227
VCA Surr 1,2-DCh-434 ¥ Rec az 71 - 12B 3369
VGA Surr 1,2-DCA-d44 % Rec 91 71 - 128 4227
VOR Burr Toluene-d48 % Rec 103 77 - 119 3369
VOA Surr Toluene-d48 £ Rec 105 77T - 119 4227
VOA Surr, 4-BFB % Rec Bge 79 - 123 3369
VOB Burr, 4-BFE % Rec 91 7% - 123 4227
vOh Surr, DEFM % Reg B7 78 - 124 3369
Surr, DBFM % Rec BB 78 - 124 4227
Duplicates

Analyte units Orig. val. Duplicate RFD Limit p.C. Betch sample Dup’d

Project OC continued .
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Iest/America

2060 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NasHviLLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

l ANALYTICAL TESTING CORFORATION

ROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
‘roject Number :
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 04-FGN
age: 4
aboratory Receipt Date: 7/ 9/04

Blank Data
l Analyte BElank Value Units 0.C. Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed
I ++JST PARAMETERS®*
Benzene < $.00050 mg/fl 2201 7/12/04 16:52
I Toluene < 0.0005 mg/l 2201 7/12/04 16:52
Ethylbenzene < 0.000E mg/l 2201 7/12/04 1&:52
Xylenes (Totel} a.0007 mg/l 2201 7/12/04 16:52
TPH {(Gascline Range) < 0.0500 mg/1 2201 7/12/04 16:52
l BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,.a-TFT a4, % Recovery 2201 1/12/04 16:52
++YOh PARAMETERStY
Ethyl-t-butylether < ©.00015 mg/fl 3369 7/11/04 23:12
l Ethyl-t-butylether < £.00015 mg/l 4227 7/12/04 11:55
tert-amyl methyl ether < $.00030 mg/L 3369 7/11/04 2312
tert-amyl methyl ether < 0.00030 mg/L 4227 7/12/04 11:55
I Tertiary butyl alcchol « 0,00224 mg/l 3369 7/11/04 23:12
Tertiary butyl alceohol ¢ §.00224 mg/l 4227 7/12/04 11:85
1,2-Dibromoethane < 0.00010 mg/fl 3369 7/11/04 23:12
1,2-bibromeethane < 0.00C10 mg/l 4227 7/12/04 11:55
l 1,2-bichloroethane < 0.00021 wmg/l 33689 7/11/04 23:12
1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.00021 mwg/l 4227 7/12/04 11:55
Methyl-t-butyl ether < 0.00013 mg/l 3369 7/11/04 z23:12
l Methyl-t-butyl ether « 0.00013 mg/1 4227 7/12/04 11:55
Diisopropyl ether < 0.00010 mg/l 3369 7/11/04 23:12
Diisopropyl ether = 0.0001C mg/l 4227 7/1z2/04 11:55
I VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 108. % Rec 3369 7/11/04 23:12
VoA Surr 1,2-DCA-0d4 105, % Rec¢ 4227 7/12/04 11:55
VOA Surr Toluene-dg 93. % Ree 3369 7/11/04 23:12
VOA Surr Toluene-ds ag. t Rec 4227 7/12/04 11:55
l VOA Surx, 4-BFB 108. %t Rec 3369 7/11/04 23:12
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 105. % Rec 4227 7/12/04 11:55
. Project QC continued .
l www.festamericainc.com
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I Test/America

l AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

ROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
‘roject Number:
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 04-FGN
age: 5
aboratory Receipt Date: 7/ 9/04

2960 FosTER GREIGHTON DRIVE » NasuviLLe, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

Blank Data
Analyte Blank Value Units ©.C. Batch Analysie Date Analysis Time
VOA Surr, DBFM lp2. % Rec 3369 7/11/04 23:12
VoA Surr, DBFM 103, % Rer 4227 7/12/04 11:55

# = Value cutside Labeoratory histerical or method prescribed QC limits.

End of Report for Project 381812

www. lestamericoingc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corpaoralien | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation



T

o

COOLER RECEIPT FORM

Client Name : ﬁ 7 lc- £
Cooler Received/Opened On:_7/09/04 _ Accessi ned By:__Shawn Gracey

Logtn Personnel Signaftur e‘=7/f_\

1. Temperature of Cooler when triaged: ﬂ sO Degrees Celsius

2. Were custody seals on outside of COOJRIT. mcrriie o mssnnssanaccotossissseranses @7 NO....NA
2. )fyes, how many, what kind and where: ‘/ I' 'f’ /l:?/f‘r//

3. Were custody seals on containers and itact?.. e iariesrsnrienniccnes O - @..YES...NA

4. Were the seals intact, sipned, and dated correctly?...ccisnnenniiiniinnninsnsenm @NO...NA

5. Were custody papers inside cooler?....iuiiaievess RSSO vrnmmmanmabaten rnnnnns @....NO...NA

6. Were custody papers properly filled out (ink, signed, EEC) T vrecrimnrerorenrinenas @ WNO..NA

1.7 T @ -NO...NA

7

8. What kind of packing material used? " Peanuts Vermiculite Other Noae

9. Cooling process: /I Ice-pack Ice (direct contact) Dryice Other None

16. Did all containers arrive in pood condition { unbroken)?u..ovreemecroerrvommmen NO...NA

11. Were all container labels complete (#, date, signed, pres., et€)?...coemeeseesr - NA

1%. Did all contaiver labels and tags egree with custody papers?............ @ NO...NA

13. Were correct containers used for the analysis requested?......... .NO...NA

14. 2. Were VOA vials received? ..o ...NO...NA
b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vial?..c..oo @.YES...NA

{5. Was sufficlent amount of sample sent in each container?........... NO...NA

«NO...NA

16. Were correct preservatives used?....ooceviseennens vesnerarearer searresaner revennnun
If not, record standard ID of preservative used here

17. Was residual chIorine Present?....ovessemmrmsierisasrsmsmssessiasanansessnsss ND...YES@D

18. Indicate the Airbill Tracking Number (last 4 digits for Fedex only) and Name of Courier below:

F@ UPS Velocity Airborne Route Of-strect Misc.

19, If 1 Non-Conformance exists, see attached or comments below:

Cooler Receipt Form LF-1 Revised 3/3/04
End of Form



: Nashville Division CHAIN AR AL 7 38 1 8
Testul &mgl:'];ga; 2960 Foster Crelghton Tzﬁtiéfa:cﬂ%j?sﬁu 1 2 E)f(on Mobil

Nashville, TN 37204 Fax: 615-726-3404 )
| Consultant Name: ETIC ENGINEERING Report To: __ BRYAN CAMPBELL B,
Address: 2285 MORELLO AVENUE Invoice To: GENE ORTEGA (EXXONMOBIL TM)
| City/State/Zip: PLEASANT HILL, CA 04523 Account#: 3885
ExxonMobil Project Mgr: BRYAN CAMPBELL PO #: 4504340686
Telephone Number: (925) 602-4710 EXT. 24 Fax No.: (925) 602-4720 Facility 1D # 04-FGN

Site Address 14994 EAST 14TH STREET
City, State ZIp SAN LEANDRO, CA

Sampler Name: {Print)

Sampler Signature:

Presawalwa Watrix Analyze For.
2 5l= . o
g 213 o & g2
& <1513 g 5|y
HEH gl & 5
g = als il 8| w o
202 |5 HAEHEHE AR RREHE s
s | 2 )2 je|E] GIStalalelz B el 2] | (3] Bl B S EHME
& [} 8 ; ] 3 E 3 gz g M EIME
3| A BHAECAUEE HHEARE EE ClEI=|8
12 (30el 0l g Lolelalatate slatatelalatal o 2 3l
Sample ID / Description =] F 1216 |3]E|8EIR1Z[E) g Gla|é £l 2 21215 ]
MW1A 10w | YIRS 6 x| |x X x| x X
MW2A HERns Y x| 1x X x| x X
MW3A loeio8 | b 113201 € x| [x X x| x X
i
- [Special Instructions: GLOBAL 1D# T0G600100912 EDF FILE REQUIRED F ratory Comments: @ O
| 7 FUEL OXYGENATES INCLUDE: MTBE, TBA, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, EDB, AND 1,2-DCA. Temperature Upon Receipt: .~
| Sample Centainers Intact?
I VOCs Free of Headspace?
ll Reli ed by, , Dale Time |Recaived by. Date Time
f 2/ 7/ 19196
= Relingdished by: Date Time |Received by/ﬁﬁnaﬁca; Date Time
l’ GProjecis04-F GNPUbIIC\QM Pre-Ficld Folder\(4-FGN COC 3QUA.x1s v ?& 3’ LZM_W PAGE § of L



